Saint John, shall be filed in the Common Clerk's Office, and relating to the several Parishes of the said County of Saint John, in the Office of the Clerk of the Peace for the City and County of Saint John.

- 2. The said Justices may at such Sessions from time to time make such rules and regulations, with penalties in no one case exceeding five pounds, for the purpose of effecting all or any of the objects aforesaid, and of obtaining the information aforesaid from the several proprietors or occupiers of the real estate aforesaid, or from all or any of the public offices of the City and County aforesaid, and may make such orders and arrangements for the purpose of paying all parties employed or entitled to be paid or assisting in any of the objects aforesaid, as they may deem just and proper, and may direct the mode of recovering, and the uses to which such penalties or any of them may be applied.
- 3. For the purpose of defraying the expenses of all or any of the services hereinbefore mentioned, the said Justices at any such Sessions may order an assessment or assessments from time to time of such sum or sums of money as may by them be considered sufficient for the same, not to exceed in the whole the sum of five hundred pounds; and the said assess. ment or assessments, when so ordered, shall be assessed on the said City and County and the inhabitants thereof, and levied and collected in the same manner as the contingent or other general assessments of the County of Saint John are assessed, levied, and collected under any laws now or hereafter to be enforced; and the same shall be paid over by the Collector into the hands of the County Treasurer as he shall from time to time collect the same, to be paid by such Treasurer on the orders of the said Justices at any such Sessions passed for the purposes as aforesaid, as occasion may require.

CAP. XI.

An Act to extend the provisions of Chapter 61, Title VIII, of the Revised Statutes, 'Of Fences, Trespasses, and Pounds,' to the City of Saint John.

Chap. 61, Rev. Stat. in part extended to Saint John City.

BE it enacted by the Licutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,-That so much and such parts of Chapter 61, Title VIII, of the Revised Statutes of this Province, as relates to the erection of Fences, the power and duties of Fence Viewers, and the recovery and collection of the cost and expenses incurred in the making and repairing of line Fences by virtue thereof, shall extend to the City of Saint John and all lands therein; and the Common Council of the said City shall have power to appoint one or more Fence Viewers, who shall have the same power, authority, and rights, and be subject to the same responsibilities and duties within the said City, as any Fence Viewer elected or appointed for any Parish or District under the said Chapter now has or is subject to within such Parish or District.

CAP. XII.

An Act to provide for an Alms House and Work House for the Parish and Town of Woodstock, in the County of Carleton.

Section.

Section.

- 1. Three Commissioners to be elected in lieu of Overseers of Poor:
 - 2. Authority to purchase and manage a Farm:
 - 3. Also materials for setting Poor to work; 4. Also to make Regulations and punish.
- 5. Commissioners to make report with Accounts.
- 6. Municipal Council to order Assessment on application of Commissioners. 7. Profits of work to be accounted for.
- 8. Commissioners, with consent of Board of Supervision, authorized to borrow
- money. 9. Certificates of debt to be negotiable.

- 10. Assessments for principal and interest. how ordered.
 - 11. Application of proceeds.
 - 12. Board of Supervision constituted. 13. Regulations of Commissioners to be subinitted to the Board.
 - 14 Statement of money needed and purpose under Sec. 8, to be given to Board of Supervision.
 - 15. Penalty for neglect of duty by Board of
 - Supervision.

 16. Two Commissioners may act.
 - 17. Repeal of inconsistent Acts. 18. Remuncration of Commissioners.

Passed 8th March 1860. BE it enacted by the Licutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:-

1. Instead of the Overseers of the Poor for the Parish of Woodstock and the incorporated Town of Woodstock, in the County of Carleton, there shall be hereafter elected and appointed three Commissioners in manner following, namely:-One Commissioner shall be appointed annually on or before the last Tuesday in December in each year by the Town Council of the Town of Woodstock, and the other two Commissioners shall be elected or appointed by the rate-payers of the Parish of Woodstock at the same time and in the same